The allocation of intangibles has been completed by an independent third party and recorded on the Company’s
consolidated balance sheet as of April 1, 2016.

Amount
Description (in thousands)
Accounts receivable $ 6,979
Prepaid and other 15

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

16

Property and equipment 29
Goodwill 4,266
Intangibles 8,129
Assets Acquired 19,418

Account payable 1,675
Other liabilities 3,509
Liabilities Assumed 5,184

Acquisition Purchase Price $ 14,234

10

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

17

The table below summarizes the unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the three and nine months ended
March 27, 2015, respectively, assuming that the JCSS acquisition had been completed as of the first day of the
three-month and nine-month periods. These pro forma statements do not include any adjustments that may have
resulted from synergies derived from the acquisition or for amortization of intangibles other than during the period the
acquired entity was part of the Company.

VERSAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Nine Months ended
April 1, 2016
(in thousands)

Versar JCSS
Pro
Forma
Combined

GROSS REVENUE $128,726 6,497 135,223
Purchased services and materials, at cost 80,483 3,816 84,299
Direct costs of services and overhead 41,468 1,043 42,511
GROSS PROFIT 6,775 1,638 8,413

Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,203 450 9,653
Goodwill Impairment 15,931 15,931
Intangible Impairment 2,938 2,938
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME (21,297 ) 1,188 (20,109 )

OTHER EXPENSE
Interest income (10 ) - (10 )
Interest expense 540 - 540
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES (21,827 ) 1,188 (20,639 )

Income tax (benefit) expense (8,176 ) 457 (7,719 )

NET (LOSS) INCOME $(13,651 ) 731 (12,920 )

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE-BASIC AND DILUTED $(1.39 ) (1.31 )

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING-BASIC 9,849 9,849
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING-DILUTED 9,849 9,849

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

18

11

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

19

VERSAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Three Months ended
 March 27, 2015
(in thousands)

For the Nine Months ended
 March 27, 2015
(in thousands)

Versar JCSS
Pro
Forma
Combined

Versar JCSS Pro Forma
Combined

GROSS REVENUE $39,785 6,497 46,282 $103,533 19,490 123,023
Purchased services and materials, at cost 22,330 3,816 26,146 51,588 11,447 63,035
Direct costs of services and overhead 14,083 1,043 15,126 42,516 3,130 45,646
GROSS PROFIT 3,372 1,638 5,010 9,429 4,913 14,342

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,749 450 3,199 8,365 1,350 9,715
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME 623 1,188 1,811 1,064 3,563 4,627

OTHER EXPENSE
Interest income (1 ) - (1 ) (1 ) - (1 )
Interest expense 134 - 134 332 - 332
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 490 1,188 1,678 733 3,563 4,296

Income tax (benefit) expense 228 457 685 280 1,372 1,652

NET (LOSS) INCOME $262 731 993 $453 2,191 2,644

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE-BASIC
AND DILUTED $0.03 0.10 $0.05 0.27

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING-BASIC 9,802 9,802 9,761 9,761

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES
OUTSTANDING-DILUTED 9,802 9,802 9,775 9,775

12

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-Q

20

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As of
April 1,
2016

June 26,
2015

(in thousands)
Billed receivables
U.S. Government $14,948 $8,787
Commercial 4,462 8,074
Unbilled receivables
U.S. Government 24,316 40,769
Commercial 861 157
Total receivables 44,587 57,787
Allowance for doubtful accounts (209 ) (616 )
Accounts receivable, net $44,378 $57,171

Unbilled receivables represent amounts earned which have not yet been billed and other amounts that can be invoiced
upon completion of fixed-price contract milestones, attainment of certain contract objectives, or completion of federal